## **LIQUOR LICENSE INVESTIGATION SUMMARY**

## Police Department Liquor License Investigation Summary

Application Information			
Business Name	Caravan Taproom	District	4
Business Location	4835 North 15 <sup>th</sup> Avenue		
Applicant Name	TT and Associates/Mr. Antonio Tovar	Series Type	6

The Police Department recommends disapproval of this liquor license application for the following reasons:

Mr. Antonio Tovar, through TT & Associates, has applied for a person to person transfer for a series 6 bar license at Caravan Taproom, 4835 N 15<sup>th</sup> Avenue.

The Police Department recommends disapproval of this liquor license application for the following reasons:

The applicant has acknowledged music, live entertainment and patron dancing at the establishment, but does not currently have a use permit for these activities.

Mr. Tovar was convicted of DUI in 2018.

Mr. Tovar has no experience owning a bar.

There is no designated manager listed on the application as required by ARS 4-202.01C.

On 10/11/19 Caravan Taproom was cited for the following violations:

- 1.) 1 count of violating ARS 4-241.A.1 failure to check ID
- 2.) 1 count of violating ARS 4-244.9 sale of alcohol to underage
- 3.) 1 count of R-19-1-502 failure to maintain employee records

Employee, Rodolfo Barraza Jr., was criminally cited for the following violations:

- 1.) 2 counts of violating ARS 3-2441.A.1 failure to check ID
- 2.) 2 counts of violating ARS 4-244.9 sale of alcohol to underage

Based upon the reasons listed above, the applicant has not demonstrated that he is reliable, capable or qualified to be responsible enough to hold a liquor license.

This recommendation for disapproval is submitted by: Det. Dawn Vaughn 7385

SIGNATURES		
Administrative Licensing Investigator	I Alonge A4289	
Liquor Enforcement Detail Supervisor	Sgt. Mark Doty 5785	